
   
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH 

   
In re: 
 
POWER BLOCK COIN, L.L.C., 
 
 
   Debtor. 
 

  
Bankruptcy Number: 24-23041 
 
Chapter 11 
 
 
Hon. Cathleen D. Parker 

 
 

ORDER CONTINUING HEARING ON MOTION FOR RELIEF 
FILED BY BLUE CASTLE HOLDINGS, INC. 

 
  

Blue Castle Holdings, Inc. filed its Motion to Terminate the Automatic Stay With Respect 

to the Management Services Agreement (Dkt. No. 428, the “Motion for Relief”), which was 

initially scheduled for hearing on December 16, 2025 and subsequently rescheduled for January 

20, 2026. The Court presently has under advisement the Official Committee of Unsecured 

Creditors’ Motion to Appoint Chapter 11 Trustee (Dkt. No. 413) and the Debtor’s Ex Parte Motion 

to Convert Case to Chapter 7 (Dkt. No. 422). The Court believes that the goals of judicial 

efficiency and preservation of parties’ resources would be better served if it issued its ruling on 

the motions under advisement before addressing the merits of the Motion for Relief.  

Dated: January 16, 2026

U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

This order is SIGNED.

rdr

CATHLEEN D. PARKER
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Therefore, and pursuant to the Court’s “inherent authority to manage [its own] docket,”1 

the Court hereby ORDERS: 

1. The hearing on the Motion for Relief is continued to February 17, 2026 at 10:00 a.m.  

2. The automatic stay shall remain in effect pending the continued hearing.  

____________________________END OF DOCUMENT_______________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 Dietz v. Bouldin, 579 U.S. 40, 47 (2016).  
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______ooo0ooo______ 
 

DESIGNATION OF PARTIES TO RECEIVE NOTICE 
 
 Service of the foregoing ORDER CONTINUING HEARING ON MOTION FOR 
RELIEF FILED BY BLUE CASTLE HOLDINGS, INC. shall be served to the parties and in 
the manner designated below.  
 
By Electronic Service: I certify that the parties of record in this case as identified below, are 
registered CM/ECF users:  
 
James W. Anderson  jwa@clydesnow.com, gmortensen@clydesnow.com 
Laura Elizabeth Baccash laura.baccash@whitecase.com, mco@whitecase.com 
Mark D. Bloom  mark.bloom@bakermckenzie.com 
Simeon J Brown  sbrown@parsonsbehle.com 
Deborah Rae Chandler  dchandler@aklawfirm.com 
Alexander Sun Chang  achang@parsonsbehle.com 
Austin Egan   austin@stavroslaw.com 
Carson Heninger   heningerc@gtlaw.com, carson-heninger-5642@ecf.pacerpro.com,  
    Candy.Long@gtlaw.com 
Samuel P. Hershey  sam.hershey@whitecase.com, mco@whitecase.com 
Annette W. Jarvis  jarvisa@gtlaw.com, longca@gtlaw.com 
Michael R. Johnson  mjohnson@rqn.com, docket@rqn.com;ASanchez@rqn.com,  
    RQN@ecfalerts.com 
Peter J. Kuhn   Peter.J.Kuhn@usdoj.gov, Lindsey.Huston@usdoj.gov, 
    Rinehart.Peshell@usdoj.gov;Rachelle.D.Hughes@usdoj.gov,  
    Brittany.Dewitt@usdoj.gov 
Joli A. Lofstedt  joli@jaltrustee.com, ecf.alert+LofstedtUTB@titlexi.com,  
    brenda@jaltrustee.com 
Artur Machalski  artur.machalski@gmail.com 
Elliott D. McGill  emcgill@parsonsbehle.com, proney@parsonsbehle.com,  
    ecf@parsonsbehle.com 
Darren B. Neilson  dneilson@parsonsbehle.com 
Christopher L. Perkins  cperkins@eckertseamans.com 
Gregory F. Pesce  gregory.pesce@whitecase.com, mco@whitecase.com 
Walter A Romney, Jr.  war@clydesnow.com, gmortensen@clydesnow.com 
Brian M. Rothschild  brothschild@parsonsbehle.com, ecf@parsonsbehle.com,  
    docket@parsonsbehle.com 
Jeffrey Weston Shields jshields@rqn.com, 5962725420@filings.docketbird.com,  
    docket@rqn.com;ecasaday@rqn.com 
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Abigail Jennifer Stone  abigail.stone@gtlaw.com 
Landon S. Troester  lst@clydesnow.com, rcondos@clydesnow.com  
U.S. Trustee    USTPRegion19.SK.ECF@usdoj.gov 
Melinda Willden  melinda.willden@usdoj.gov, Lindsey.Huston@usdoj.gov,  

Rinehart.Peshell@usdoj.gov;Rachelle.D.Hughes@usdoj.gov, 
Brittany.Dewitt@usdoj.gov 

 
By U.S. Mail: In addition to the parties of record receiving notice through the CM/ECF system, 
the following parties should be served notice pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b).  
 

• Nissa Beth Gay  
35 Live Oak Drive 
Ventura, CA 93001  
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